

No. 04-1144

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KELLY AYOTTE, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Petitioner;

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF HARLON REEVES, INDIVIDUALLY,
AND AS NEXT FRIEND OF HIS MINOR
DAUGHTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

KELLY SHACKELFORD
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN M. SAENZ
HIRAM S. SASSER III
LIBERTY LEGAL INSTITUTE
903 East 18th Street, Suite 230
Plano, Texas 75074
(972) 423-3131
(972) 423-6570 (FAX)
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. Lack of parental notification laws allow child predators to prey on minors without the threat of prosecution..... | 4 |
| II. Many others have suffered a similar fate as Jane..... | 8 |
| III. Parental notification laws protect minors from repeated sexual abuse, a universal principle supported by this court..... | 11 |
| IV. Parental notification is the least amount of protection that a state can provide, protection that has wide support..... | 13 |
| V. Any balance of harm of the right to an abortion should be weighed in favor of protecting minors from sexual predators..... | 14 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| CASE LAW | |
| <i>Anderson v. State</i> , 544 A.2d 265 (Del. 1988) | 8 |
| <i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)..... | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Sasville</i> , 616 N.E.2d 476 (Mass. App. Ct. 1993) | 8 |
| <i>Harlon Reeves, et al. v. West Side Clinic, Inc.</i> , Cause No. 141-165086-96, 141st Judicial District of Tarrant County (1997) | 5 |
| <i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)..... | 12 |
| <i>Jane Doe v. Planned Parenthood of Central and Northern Ariz., et al.</i> , No. CV 2001-014876, Order of Partial Summary Judgment (Superior Ct., Ariz., Cty. of Maricopa, Nov. 26, 2002) | 10 |
| <i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)..... | 11 |
| <i>Ohio v. Akron Center For Reproductive Health et al.</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990) | 3 |
| <i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) | 11 |
| <i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... | 11 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Camblos</i> , 155 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 1998)..... | 12 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... | 3, 12 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) | 12 |
| <i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)..... | 12 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... | 11, 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

| | |
|--|---|
| TEX. FAM. CODE ANN. §§ 33.001 et seq. (Vernon 1999)..... | 6 |
|--|---|

LAW REVIEWS

| | |
|---|---|
| Teresa Stanton Collett, <i>Issue In Vermont Law: Protecting Our Daughters: The Need for the Vermont Parental Notification Law</i> , 26 VT. L. REV. 101 (2001) | 7 |
|---|---|

SECONDARY SOURCES

| | |
|---|------|
| American Academy of Pediatrics Committee on Adolescence, <i>Adolescent Pregnancy - Current Trends and Issues: 1998</i> , 103 PEDIATRICS 516 (1999), also available on the worldwide web at < http:// www.aap.org/policy/re9828.html > | 4, 5 |
| 1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES | 12 |
| H.P. Boyer and D. Fine, <i>Sexual Abuse as a Factor in Adolescent Pregnancy and Child Maltreatment</i> , FAM. PLAN. PERSPECTIVES (1992) | 4 |
| Patricia Donovan, <i>Caught Between Teens and the Law: Family Planning Programs and Statutory Rape Reporting</i> , 3 FAMILY PLANNING PERSPECTIVES 5 (1998)..... | 7 |
| HP Gershenson, et al., <i>The Prevalence of Coercive Experience Among Teenage Mothers</i> , J. INTERPERS. VOL. 204 (1989) | 4 |
| <i>Glendale Teen Files Lawsuit Against Planned Parenthood</i> , THE ARIZONA REPUBLIC, Sept. 2, 2001..... | 10 |
| 2 JAMES KENT, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Mike A. Males, <i>Adult Involvement in Teenage Childbearing and STD</i> , LANCET 64 (July 8, 1995)..... | 4 |
| Sharon McBreen, <i>Deputy Arrested On Sex Charges; Sheriff Don Eslinger Fired Andre Demetri Golden, Who Is Accused of Having An Affair with a 15-Year-Old Girl</i> ; ORLANDO SENTINEL TRIBUNE, June 14, 1996..... | 10 |
| National Right to Life: Polls on Requiring Parental Involvement in Minors' Abortions April 28, 2005; Poll results available at http://www.nrlc.org/federal/ccpa/ParentalPolls042904.html (last visited August 3, 2005) | 13 |
| NARAL Pro-Choice America Foundation, <i>Who Decides?: The Status of Women's Reproductive Rights in the United States; Restrictions on Young Women's Access to Abortion</i> (June 24, 2005) (http://naral.org/yourstate/whodecides/trends/issues_young_women.cfm (last visited August 3, 2005))..... | 14 |
| Parental Notification of Abortion: Hearings on H.218 Before the House Judiciary Comm., 2001-2002 Legis. Sess. (Vt. 2001) (testimony of Nancy Mosher, President and CEO of Planned Parenthood of Northern New England on April 16, 2001)..... | 7 |
| Colin Poitras, <i>Privacy Rights Vs. Sexual Abuse; Two Doctors Defend Decision Not to Report 11-Year-Old's Pregnancy</i> , THE HARTFORD COURANT, August 23, 2002..... | 8 |
| Beth Taylor, <i>Deputy May Avoid Prison In Sex Case: The Seminole Deputy Has Agreed to Plead No Contest to Having Sex With a 15-Year-Old Girl</i> ; ORLANDO SENTINEL TRIBUNE, December 10, 1996..... | 10 |
